Kayıtlı The issued capital of the Company 

is TL 240.000.000 (two hundred million Turkish 

Lira) and has been paid in accordance with the 

procedure specified in the Capital Market Law and 

related communiqués. 

The issued capital of the Company divided into 

Group “A” with 240.000 (two hundred forty 

thousand) shares in return for TL 240.000 and 

Group “B” with 239.760.000 (two hundred thirty-

nine million seven hundred sixty thousand) shares 

in return for TL 239.760.000, each with a nominal 

value of TL 1 (One).  

The capital shares represented will be monitored 

within the parameters of the dematerialization 

principles.  

Transfers between registered shares are 

permitted. If the issued shares are not entirely

[...]

Kayıtlı The issued capital of the Company 

is TL 240.000.000 (two hundred million Turkish 

Lira) and has been paid in accordance with the 

procedure specified in the Capital Market Law and 

related communiqués.  

The issued capital of the Company divided into 

Group “A” with 240.000 (two hundred forty 

thousand) shares in return for TL 240.000 and 

Group “B” with 239.760.000 (two hundred thirty-

nine million seven hundred sixty thousand) shares 

in return for TL 239.760.000, each with a nominal 

value of TL 1 (One).  

The capital shares represented will be monitored 

within the parameters of the dematerialization 

principles. 

Transfers between registered shares are 

permitted. If the issued shares are not entirely